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' 0 CRINI COMPLAIN

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ,?cmf . Pco';flgsuwl;m'? g:: PENNSYLVAINII
Magislerial Disklet Number;  14-3-04 DEFENDANT: {NAME end ADDRESS)

MDJ Hon, KASUNIC B, RICHARD A - —

. Fitlamoe Middla Namw Lost Nams B
Addess, 3177 PITTSBURGH RD., P.D, BOX 408 . 703 STAUFFER ST, . : :
STARJUNCTION, PA 15483 | SOOTTOALE, PA 15605
|Tempnne TR 1360070, (aozegeed " C T o ¢

i
At

NCIC Extradition Goda Type - FELONY FULL

DEFENDANT IDENT|FICATICN INFORMATIO

b PR R I N DA PRI
o] Rumbar : Cate Filed DTHILve Scan Number | Complaint Num incident HumEer equest Lab Services’
ﬁfj‘ ﬁfﬂ' 3\/ 05/28/2024 | V10053352 .BZAIIWS53E4 PA 2024-711344 NO
Gender Date of Hirth ‘ [8]:] AddT 008 Ca-Delendant?
F D4f2311871 PA - USA 5 - NO: . - '
Dofondant Alsd Known As ]Del’endant's First Name lMu:Idle Name 'Lsst Hzme Tufx
ace Etknici
WHITE - W NOY OF HISPANIC ORIGIN - N
Ha’r Color Eya Color
BLONDE OR STRAWEERRY - BLN REEN - GRN
DA DNA Location | Waight
NO 160 1.BS ,
FBI Number TANU Fumber l‘sl'ebgg]s l

elendant Fingerprinied
NO

Fingerprint Glassificalion

DEFENDANTVENICLE INFORMATION :

" FENCRA B

Plate ff imate |HazMat ﬁagnsu‘allon Ucker ] amraercial Vehicle? | Schoo] Veh, [Qth, NCIC Ven, Code ke
LVD8309 PA 20285 NG | NO s;lgé
YIN Year |[Make Moaosl Style Calor a8 Def.
JA4JATABINZDAZT4D 2022 (MITSUBISHI OUTLANDER Doy WAGON | FLUMBIUMBSILVE || o

Offize of the Attcmey of the Commanwealth  [] Approved [] Disapproved because:

(The attorney for the Commonweallh may require thet e complaint, arrest warrant sffdavli, or beth be approved by the aiomey for the Commonwealth pller to

filing, Pa.R.Crim.P.507.)

{Name of Alomey far Commonwealth - Please Prinl or Type)

(Nan%e of Alflant - Please Print of Type)

af
(ldeniify Depariment or Agency Represented and Polilical Subdivision)

do hereby slate: (check appropriate box)
1. {w} 1 acouse the abave named defendant who fves at the address set forth above

1 | accuse lhe defundant whose aeme is unknown lo me but who Is described as

(Signature of Attorney for Commanwealth)

(Date)

FSPIMPOETC - Assigned Atfian] JD Number & Beape &)

BAPSPOG00
{Police Agency ORI Number}

P
{1 Imccuse the dafendant wWhose name and poputsr designation or aickname is unknown o me and whom | have therefore designated

as John Doe or Jane Doa.

wilh violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvenia at: 222
{Subdivision Code)
{Place-Paiillea Subdivision)
in EAYETIE County 26 onoreboul  0SIZ9/2024 AT APPROK, 01:80 HRS
(Counly Code) {Ofiente Date}

AQPC 4124 - Rav, 12121
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Jul 26 2003 0227PM Rich Kasunic 7244384965 page 3
POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
Tod ber, Dele Filed OTH/LIve Scan Humber Compiaint Number incident Humber
VI |eisiors V10053352 B2A30WS064 PA 2024-711948
Defendant Name i’ﬁ‘aw.w WMiddle %&Es{\ﬂﬁ

The acls committed by the accused are described below with each Acl of Assembly or sistule sllsgedly

morg then one offsnse, each offenss sheuld be numbered chronologically.
. {Set forth & brief summary of the facts sufficlent to advise the defendant of the nalurs of the offensa(s)-chargad. A citation to 1he siatuteis)

allegedly vinlated, withoul mare, is not sufficient. In.a summary

yiclatad, Il appropriate. When there is

case, you must cila-the-spacific section{s) ond subsectiari(s} of the etatute(s} or

intersiate Indicalor

r=alefy
NO -

... erdinanes(s) affsgadly viclated. = , P PRI
: T AHamp! Sallcliation ||| Conspiacy . |Number of Vicims Age 50 or Clger .
| hohoate Offense | *8 901 A U gs02a = 18803 e
" [Cfense & Subsechon PE Batute (Tile) . |Counl |Grads |HLIC LDiengs Loge ;UCRINIBRS
1 Al 18 o - F -Ji_}ﬂ

Lhe

Work Zone
NO

‘NEGLECT OF CARE-DEPENDENT

tatute Deseviption '(in;:IuUe Ihe'nan"le of slajule or ordinanoe);

PERSON

Acle of the accused essoclaled with this Ofense:
IN THAT, on or about a sald date, THE DEFENDANT, being the ¢

or recklessly causes bodily Injury, serious bodily injury or death by failing to provide treatment, care, poods gr services
necessary to preserve the health, safety or welfare of a care-dependent person for whom he Is rasponsible to pravide care,

are taker of a care-dependent person, did Intentionally, knowingly

| ENDANGERS WELFARE OF CARE-DEPENDENT PERSON FOR WHOM HE 1S RESPONSIBLE

1 Afdempl ] Solci@licn ||| Conspiraty | Numbaf of Victirms Ags EO of Dider
Inchoats Offense F - 18801A “- Ypoooa -\ 18903 = e
Oifense & | Seclion Sudbzeckon PA Elalule TTTe] Counl [Grade [NCIC OFense Code |UCRINIBRS
2 Al 18 4 F3 13812
G eeiganty Inferstale Indicator | Salely Zone Work Zone
Applicab; rgﬂuf‘n#“e' £t _ NO NO N NO
Descriplion (inchsde (ne name of sisiute or ordinance);

| Acts of Ihe accused askoclaled wilh this Ofiense:

IN THAT, onor abeut sald date, THE DEFENDANT, belng a care taker of a care-dependent person, did intentlonally, knowingly or
reckiosaly endangers the welfare of a care-depandent person for wham HE/SHE |8 responsible by Failing to provide treatment,
care, goods or services necessary to preserve the heaith, safety or welfare. of the care-depsndent parson.

ADPC 412A - Rev. 1221
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Dockel Numbe: e Date Filed QOTN/Live Scan Numbet Complaint Number Incident Number
TN QLAY |arzaranea V0053352 B2A3OWS364 PA 2024.711944
Defendant Name I;LTRYLOU [M'ddle La%NlTT

The acts commitied by the accused are described below with each Act of Assambly or slatute allegedly vlolated |tappruprlate thn lhete is
more than one offenss, each ofense should be numbered chronologically. -

. EfEmpt T Soliciaton '.'Jcnspu'zm}f1 -+ [Number of N.Fn..{lms Ageﬁh of m:ler
lichoste Ofense |- TR, [ 53 902 A U Y .
E‘ﬁbaecuon I‘-;Jg Statute [Title) - iicunl E‘raiade EE E E'E. nse Code UGR/NIBRS
rhecidents ' Interstate indicator [ Salety ana o Weork Zone
ENTERES Lo INo T INO T L L. N,
p ( name of sialule or ordinance): o R
NEGLECT OF CARE'DEPENDENT PERSON. . . . . T Lo W .

| Acts of the sosused assaclated with this Offense:

[N THAT, ‘on or absout eaid date, TRE DEFENDANT, being a &are {aker of a cars»dapandant parson, did Intenbunally or knowingly
.| use s physical restraint or chemical restralnt or medication on a carg-dependent person, or isolates a care-dependeant peragn
cohtrary to law or regulation, such that bedily injury; sevious bodily inJury or death results.

Inchoata Offense

AHEmpl [ SolcAation || | Lonspiracy  |Mumber of Viclims Age 60 or Dier
L - 18902 A o

18901 A — 5 swweua e i _
ubsection A Stalute (Title ount |Grace [RLIC Ulense Gode (UG
A1 18 (i) 1 M2 1399 RINIBRS
Infersizle Indicalor |Salety Zone Work Zone
NO NO NG

sli'aluhle‘ Deacriplion (includa the name of etalule or ordinance};
SIMPLE ASSAULT

Acts of tha eceused associaled wilh (his Offensa;
IN THAT, on or sbout said date, THE DEFENDANT did atlempt to cause or did intantionally, knowlIngly or rechlessly cause bodily
injury to ancther, [Except as provided under section 2702 relating to aggravated assault.)

ADRC 412A - Rey, 12/21 ' Paged of 1
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

] £ f Date Filed OTN/Live Scen Number Cormplaint Number Incident Number
mﬁw J%ETC{ e G | odar0es V40053352 B2AI9WEI64 PA 2024.711844
e Last
Defendant Name i&'ﬁtavmu | Midate | DEWITT

The acts commitied by the aceused are described belaw with each Act of Assembly or siatule allegediy violated, If appropnate When there Is
more than onz-offense, each offanse should be numbered chronolagically. |

Al “Inchoaté Offense [ Iﬁw ot [T ﬁghgg'glfn 1O E?!r;%:éraacy T NumDer of vicims Age BU ot Older -+
T E.lﬂ_ Y : Subaection PA Slamtel ) Al Gount %rzar:ie. :g;alg'ﬁﬁénsa Code . |UCRINIBRS
I eni; . lnterslaqe In lcatcr Salely ionda . : ; Work Zone
R R NG NO . ... .. |NO
I stawie Oatch e the nBMe of SEATLTE o oranance):

RECKLESSLY ENDANGER!NG ANOTHER PERSON

Agls. of the acoused assacieted wilh this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about caid date, THE DEFENDANT did reckiossly engaga In aonduet which plased or'may have placed Madison
-|-GILLAM inv danger of death or seriows bodily injury, thatis to:say THE DEFENDANT did rastrain GILLAM to the a bed from May
24,2024 tit 05/29/2624 with no access to water, in violation of Saction 2705 of the PA Crimas Coda,

T Afmmpl ||| Solemaman [ CGnspracy  [NUMBber ol victms of Olaar =
inchoate Offense (L1 g5 s 18 902 A 16 803 )
Lead? c:ﬁsnss# Secllon it;bseciﬁn 13!.;. Statuta (Tuie] Eoun[ gra:la i;l:;..‘ut;.‘. Tifense Coda |UCR/NIBRS

Ilﬁle'rs' tate Inmcator | Salety lone Work Zone
NO NO NO

§|a1ﬁ Descrupl_[;:r; fm:lude lha name o* statuie or brdinancey:
HARASSMENT - SUBJECT DTHER TO PHYSICAL CONTACT

[ Acts of the actused associaled with (s Offsnse:

| IN THAT, on or aboul said date, THE DEFENDANT, with intent o harass, annoy or alarm another person, namely Madison GILLAM

. did strike, shove, kick or otherwise subject such other person to physical contact, or did attempt or threaten to de the same: TO
| WIT; THE DEFENDANT did restraln GILLAM 1o a bed frame with no access to water, [n violation of Section 2709{a)(1) of the PA
Crimes Coda.

AOPC 412A - Rev, 12/21 Paged of 7
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page 6

POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

"Dockel Date Fied OTNILive Scan Number | CompleintNumber | incident Number
ﬁ?‘% LAY 05/29/2024 V10083352 B2A39W5264 PA 2024-711944
Defeﬂdan! Nam& ];:{itRYLOU Middie Iaaétwrr-r

The acls commitled by.the accused are described below with each Acl of Assembly or.statule allegedly violated, llappmprlate When lhere is
more than ona offense, each offense should be numbered chrondlogically.

ST Anempl - Scliciiation . - Consprracy humber of Viclims
Inchoste Offense [ B soa L eos - =
] li-legu? JORense # _gecﬂon iubseclmn i:;. Slalute (Tite), f:'.'ol;s_nt . [UCR/NIBRS

. [Intersiate Indicator,

Salaty Zone -,
NO v

Work Zone
NO

i smtuta Dw:r!m on {inchude Lhe name of salte or ordmanc-e)
FALSE IMPRISONMENT

Acts of the aetused pssocigled with this Offanrse: ‘
[N THAT. on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT restrained GILLAM unlawfully 86 as to interfera substantially with HER liberty,

- Aftsmp! | Solicitation 1 Censpiracy Humber of Victims Age B0 or Dider
tnchoats Offense (L] 18901 A i; 16 502 A L]:l 18503
Liseclion tatute [Title Count onse Code
- A [Tile] ; ":?ﬂ?jlﬁﬂ'ﬂ'ﬂ UCR/NIBRS
l'r}towslate Tndicater Eaﬁn{y Zone grk Zone

e
Siﬂ

u:a Deacriplion (:m:iu:lel

e. name o! stalula or ordnance);
UNLAWFUL RESTRAINT/ SERIOUS BODILY INJURY

Acls of the aecused associated with (his Ofense:
[N THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT did knowingly and untawfully restraln another person, namely GiLLLAM, In

ci:,umsiam:ea exposing the sald other person to risk of sarious bodily Injury, in violation of Sectien 2802(a){1) of the FA Crimes
Code,

AOPC 412A, -

Rev. 12/21
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page 7
; POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
ﬁ ..‘
[Docimt pumber, " [Date Flied OTN/Live Scah Number | Complaint Number [ncident Number
TIPE 2| oiaeiz0ns V10083362 _ | B2A36WBa64 PA 2024711844
Defendant Name L0l Middle ‘géltﬂlﬂ

The acts committed by the accused are describad balow with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly v:olated i appropriate When there is
mare {han one offanse, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

. “Aflempl Tolictation ™7 ~Conspracy .-- NumberoFﬂctlmhge._Eﬁ_ r Clier
tnchoate Offense L 335", oy T R
teadr - Oﬁnse#' Tacion ubseciion tatwte [1iie) - . fFeount. Trade [NCIG Uionse: Code_ UCR!N]BRS
XO. 14910 2 RO o S . B o n
' BEmiHe rru i aeciHenls Intersizta indecalor | Salely Zone -~ - - Work zona
o iicableis o] s NO . 'Ino s ]
Etatute Devcription (Inciude the name af slatua or prdinance):

TAMPER WITHIFABRICATE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

Acls of the accused associated wilh (s

Dffense:

IN THAY, onar aboLit sald data, THE DEFENDANT believing that an official preceeding or mvesﬂgn’aon is pendlng of about to be
Instituted, did make, present, or use any record, document or thing knowing it to be false and with Intent tomislead a public
wervant who is or may be engaged In such procesding or investigation, in violation of Section 4910(2) of the PA Crimes Code.

AGPC 412A - Rev. 12/21

Page & of I
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page 8
POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
(Dock [ Date Filed ThiLive Scan lumber [ Complaint Rumber Incicent Number
PP 1Oty | oaiavasns V10053352 BZAIWS 364 PA 2024-711544
Defendant Name Dﬂen‘gfnt's Firsl Name Middle Name ibassm“larr'ne
2

) i ask 1hat B wanrant of arrestors summons be issued and thar lhe defendanl be required tc answar lha eh arges I have made.

;" 3 'l veray that the facts set-Yerth in this complaint, ars true and umecl m lhe hast of rny lmowlec{ge or mfomauo_n and hahef This vetification
.o lsmade 5ubject lo thé panalties of Sectiorl 4804 of the Crimes Cods (18 -P3, C £.§4604) rolatmg 10 unsworn falsmca’linn o auttiorities,
V4L This cornpﬁa:m cons:sts of the preceding page(s) numbered 1 lnrough Tmrt

5

| cemfvthat this fiting complies with the provislons of the  Case Racords Pubh’c Access Po.'!ty of the' Umr‘ ad Juducia! Syslem of
‘Pennsylvanfa ihat reqyuire filling confidential information and decuments dlf!erenlly than non- conhdaniral mformahnn and ducuments

The acts oammlltad by me accused, as lisied and hereafter, wera against the peacs and dignily of the Cc)mmnnweal!h of Pennsylvama and
were conlranr to the Aci(s) of tha Assemblv. or in violalion of the siatuld elted. ’

{Before ahw.'lrrant of arrest-can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, swoen ta béfore lhs (ssuing authortty,
and sttached.)

0S99/ 03Y f % Nl
{Dale) {Signature of Affiant)
AND NOW, on this date, Mﬂb\.{‘ QGI aDCD lf

| cerlify tpal lhgcormlam! has baen properly completed and verified,
An affidavit of probable cayse must hq’nomp!eladﬁmlore & warrant can be aésued

1.3.0Y ww--a:'f ot

{Magisterial District Caur Numbar) ﬁ
'

Issuing Authority)

f S,
o ns
o XS ‘(rmeué’"is,,_;;,

\\-‘

o
N
et T LA

'-'I, :

'f,. “-'Ahw e ’D‘ p'\
4,"
(T :m'l“

AOQRC 412A - Rev. 12/21 Page of I
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"
Xk POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
Dockaj Number Dale Filed DOTN/Live Scan Number Complaint Number [ncident Numbear
— 1O/ 05/29/2024 V10053352 B2AJIWE3L4 PA 2024-711944
Flirst ll‘uliddl Last
Defendant Nama MARYLOGU . - | . DEWITT

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE.. . . .
Your Affiantis a 8worn member of the Pennsylvania State Police:gtationed:at PEP-Bellg Vernon currently
assigned to the.patsol unit. : ‘ LT T,

.. On 082312024 ata.pprnximate!y 0150 hours, | was on mutinépat‘_r'c.bl in .a-n‘ta:‘k'ey_‘.;g.tml ynitlgain-!_(,l) in fl'l[I- .

duty- uniform; At this time, 1 was dispatched to 703 Stauffer St., Upper Tyrone Twp., Fayette County to third -
party reports of a femala in distress in which her mother is acting-erratie. Upon ardval, contact was made -
with'Faryp Leiph DEWITT and an Interview was conducted. )

F.DEWIYT stated that she went to Sheetz for food arcund midnight 05/28/2024 and returned home at .
approximately 0030 Bours. .Upon her raturn, she heard ecreaming coming from the upstalra of the residence.
¥.DEWITT related that her mether, Marylou DEWITT, had chalned her mentally handicapped adopted sister,
Madison GILLAM, to a bed for an unknewn period of time In which she only had a¢cess fo sandwiches and no
food. F.DEWITT [ocated the kaye to the chains and handcuffs in a lunch box. She freed her sister and then
placed the reatraints in the lunch box. Marylou DEWITT then returnsd to the household and attempted 1o clean
up the room by placing the mattress back on the bed. She alse grabbed the lunch bex contalning the
restraints, F.OEWITT releted that she confranted Marylou DEWITT and prevented her from tampering with the
scone. Marylou DEWITT then lefl the residence with the junch box.

F.DEWITT produced a video and photographs documenting her initial obaervations. The video depicted GILLAM
handcutied to a wooden bed frame and a ¢hain that wrapped around her neck. The chain was wrapped In a plnk
t-shirt. A bike chaln could be scene that restrained BILLAM at the hip area. GILLAM face was swolisn. GILLAM
related that Marylou DEWITT had been began doing this fast week end only Jeft her sandwiches to eat. GILLAM
stated that she had baen making her "poe and poop’ herself. Plctures showed brulsing on GILLAW & right leg.

1 then conducted an interview with Madison GILLAM on scene.

I, TPR. CODY STEMRICH BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEFDSE AND SAY THAT THE
FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE,
INFORMATION AND BELIEF.

1 CERTEIEY THAT THIS FILING COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CASE RECORDS PUBLIC ACCESS ROLICY OF
THE UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEM OF PENNSYLVARIA THAT REQUIRE FILING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND

DOCUMENTS DIFFERENTLY THAN NOK-CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS, .

e {Signature of Affiant)
s

r

Sworn lo me and subscribed before me this !

£ ,:';(
H‘___ day of
’ e

- ﬁ : U ."r .:".’—--"-"'-.-_.d_—'
Malé b-_'_-\!i _;’ , Magistarial Distritt Judge
/ A iy,
/ O
My cammiesion expires [irst Monday of Jgnuary, :
L

s i
"“u,unun““

AOPC 411C ~ Rev. 12/21 Page.1 of 2
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE

Dackat i Date Filed OTHILwve Sean Number ELomplaint Number neident Number
{ E’" Q(p’"c,'l 05/29/2024 . | v10083362 B2ANWEIGS PA 2024-711544
- First Midala Last
| Dalepdani Name MARYLOU DEWITT

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CALSE. CONTINUATION

. GNLLAM relatad that she had been restrained to Ihe bed slnnn M:y 24, 2024 and bad no access o wahr. Sha
. was only given access o sandwiches in ziplotk bags- and Kad no Water $he further related that M., DEWITT has
not let her shower since February or brush her teath. GILLAM adided tha! M DEWI‘I'T would ru'bt lel her take het
medlclne and she was at risk of having seizures wlthout it - - .
l obsenreﬂ brms!ng on GILLAM's right feg. A strong udor cf urme and bndy udor was emanal:ng rmm her
person.

[ then observed the room In which GILLAM was festrainad There wiis 8 wooden bed !rame in the center of the
_room with no mattress on it. The matiress and b-addmg were against the wali'away from the bed, A 'strong odar
of urine'was present In the raom. Weat marks were abserved on the wooden haadboard whera GILLAM was
handcuRed,

1 was informed that SILLAM had been diagnosed with Bipoolar Disorder and ADHD,

M.DEWITT wae aware thai police wers nolified and refused fo return to the residance. M.DEWITT then began
sending suicidal messages to famlly members.

Pennsylvania Siate Police CpLWEBB made 1elephone confact with M.DEWITT and began negotiations with her.
M.DEWITT refused to return to scene, Cellphong pings were then used to Jocate M.DEWITT in the area of
Monroeville. Monrosville PD canvagsoed the aroa with negative results. ANDbihor celiphone ping waa initiated
znd pingad again in the Pittsburgh area. Plitsburgh PD focated M.DEWITT, driving a white In color 2022
Mits ublehi Outlander bearfng Pennaylvania Registration: LVDBI09. M.DEW|TT refused to pull over whenpolice
attempted o conduct a traffic stop. PSP-Pittaburgh sntered Into the pursuit, Gpl, WEEB continued {6 speak
with M.DEWITT and convinced her to surrender to pursulng units, M.DEWITT was taken into custody without
further incident

Video and photographs were entered into evidence under property record #: B02-16145.
Search Warrant for the aferementionad vehicle pending,

Your Affiant reapectfully requesat that Marylou DEWITT answaer te the charges listed in this complaint.

(Slighature of Affiant)

AOPC 411C - Rev. 1221 Paga2 of 2




